Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

Cf‘;ﬁﬂﬂ .
Sir y Fflint
. . Contact Officer:
FllntShll‘E Nicola Gittins / 01352 702345
COUNTY COUNCIL . - : )
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

-y

To: Julia Hughes (Chair)

Councillors: Teresa Carberry, Andrew Parkhurst and Antony Wren

Co-opted Members:
David Wynn Davies, Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan and Gill Murgatroyd

27 May 2022
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2022 at 6.30 PM

* Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members
will be held from 6.00pm to 6.30pm *

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https:/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 10 January 2022.

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

4  WELSH GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE ON THE DUTY OF GROUP LEADERS
TO PROMOTE ETHICAL BEHAVIOUR (Pages 9 - 16)

Purpose: To share the final guidance from Welsh Government on this
new duty.

5 OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS (Pages 17 - 26)
Purpose: That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

ITEMS FOR DECISION

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 28)

Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the
attached Forward Work Programme.

7 DISPENSATIONS (Pages 29 - 32)
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispen
[...]
 to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited. A
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
I.tv/core/portal/home



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

This page is intentionally left blank



33.

34.

35.

36.

Agenda Iltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
10™ JANUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 10t January 2022

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:
Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
David Wyn Davies, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Jacqueline Guest, Gill Murgatroyd
and Mark Morgan

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15t November 2021 were approved
as a correct record.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

DISPENSATIONS

None.

AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE NEXT ETHICAL LIAISON MEETING

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that the
Committee on Standards in Public Life recommended that the Chair and Vice
Chair of the Standards Committee met periodically with senior Members of the
Council to discuss ethical issues.

At the last meeting the principal topic of discussion was the forthcoming
statutory duty on Group Leaders to promote good standards of behaviour. The
primary focus was on training/induction and Group Leaders agreed a number of
actions to assist in the Induction Programme for Members after the elections in
May 2022. There was insufficient time to discuss how the Committee would
report on the performance of the duty and that should be discussed at the next
meeting.

Page 5



An early draft of the statutory guidance in respect of the Group Leaders’
duty had been received and gave a good indication of what would be expected
under the new duty and could help frame the expectations of Group Leaders
against which the Committee would report.

The draft statutory guidance suggested that failure to fully comply with
the duty might be regarded as bringing the office of Group Leader into
disrepute, so it was necessary to be precise about what could reasonably be
expected of Group Leaders. For example, the new duty did not make Group
Leaders responsible for the behaviour of their group members, so a breach of
the code by a Group member should not necessarily reflect on the Leader of
that Group.

Details of the standards that appeared to be those against which levels
of compliance should be reported were outlined in the report. Also outlined in
the report was the suggested wording to be used on reporting to the Committee.

Gill Murgatroyd suggested that the Standards Committee could meet to
suggest proposals to be added to the report prior to the next Ethical Liaison
Meeting. She also referred to paragraph 1.07 in the report and sought
clarification around the reference to paragraph 3.7 in the first sentence. The
Monitoring Officer explained this was a typographical error and should read 3.5.
She also sought confirmation that the Committee referred to in the first
sentence was the Standards Committee. Gill Murgatroyd referred to page 25 of
the report and said paragraph 2.7 appeared to be missing. The Monitoring
Officer said this was as received and was an error in the draft document.

In response to the questions and comments from Councillor Gladys
Healey the Monitoring Officer advised that it had been agreed with Group
Leaders that all Councillors would attend training on the Code of Conduct.

In response to the comments by Mark Morgan regarding a timetable and
the number of reports, the Monitoring Officer explained there would be one
report and part of that would be information on how well Group Leaders were
doing. The Monitoring Officer responded to the comments raised by the Chair
and Mark Morgan around the reporting process, non-compliance and
presentation of the Annual Report.

Councillor Gladys Healey commented on the Race Equality Action Plan
for Wales and sought clarification of the goals referred to in paragraph 1.9 of the
report. The Monitoring Officer said he would circulate the Race Equality Act for
information to Committee members.

Jonathan Duggan-Keen proposed that the Chair and Mark Morgan
attend the Group Leader’s Ethical Liaison meeting and provide feedback to the
Standards Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley. Mark
Morgan suggested that a report template be presented to Group Leaders for
discussion. This was agreed by Councillor Gladys Healey.

Page 6



37.

38.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the draft agenda for the next Ethical Liaison Meeting be approved,;

(b)  That the final agenda be agreed by the Chief Officer (Governance) in
consultation with the parties to the meeting; and

(c) That the Chair and Mark Morgan attend the Group Leader’s Ethical
Liaison meeting and provide feedback to the Standards Committee.

NATIONAL FORUM FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE CHAIRS

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that the Penn
Report on the Review of the Ethical Regime in Wales commented on the variety
of practices across Wales in how Standards Committees discharged their
duties.

Richard Penn commented positively on the work of the forum for Chairs
of Standards Committee in North and Mid Wales and recommended that a
national forum for the Chairs of Standards Committees should be established,
modelled on that forum.

Following the previous meeting, the Monitoring Officer had consulted
other Councils on whether they would wish to support the creation of a national
forum and the Monitoring Officers in those authorities were consulting with their
Standards Committee on the issue.

There were a number of things to consider with the creation of such a
national forum and they were outlined in the report but none appeared
unsurmountable.

It was proposed by Mark Morgan and seconded by Councillor Arnold
Woolley that the Committee support the creation of an All Wales Forum for
Standards Committee Chairs.

RESOLVED:

That the creation of an all Wales Forum for Standards Committee Chairs be
supported.

ALL WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE 2022

The Monitoring Officer explained that the All Wales Standards
Conference would take place on Wednesday 9" February at 10am and advised
that it would be a virtual meeting.

The Chair recommended attendance at the Conference which was
informative and helpful.

Page 7



39.

40.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for
consideration.

The Programme had been structured as agreed at a previous meeting of
Standards Committee.

The Chair referred to the item on the Independent Member Visits to
Council meetings which was scheduled for the June meeting and suggested
that a new cycle of visits be arranged for Councillors following the local
government elections held in May 2022.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.41pm)

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Sir'y Fflint
."E!En!g!z.!re

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday, 6 June 2022
Report Subject Welsh Government Guidance on the duty of Group
Leaders to promote Ethical Behaviour
Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 20221 imposed a new duty on
Group Leaders to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards
of conduct by members of the group. It also imposes a duty on the Standards
Committee to comment on Group Leaders’ compliance with that duty as part of its
new annual report.

Group Leaders and the Committee must have regard to statutory guidance issued
by Welsh Government. It has previously considered an early draft of that
guidance. A consultation draft of the guidance was earlier this year. It is broadly
the same as the previous guidance in that it sets out the ways in which a Group
Leader might promote good conduct and suggests that it would bring their position
into disrepute if they fail to do so. A notable difference is in respect of the
reporting function which is now less detailed.

The consultation opened in February and in May which largely coincided with the
pre-election period. It has therefore not been possible to report to the draft
guidance to the Committee before now.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the proposed guidance.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE PROPOSED STATUTORY GUIDANCE

1.01 | The Committee has previously received reports informing it of the new
duty on a Group Leader to promote and maintain good standards of
conduct by members of their group. It also considered an early draft of the
statutory guidance on how that duty should be performed.

Page 9



1.02

Welsh Government published a consultation draft of the guidance in

February. The guidance mirrors the early draft in many respects. It still

includes examples of how Group Leaders might perform this duty such as:

e demonstrating personal commitment to and attending relevant
development or training around equalities and standards;

e encouraging group members to attend relevant development or training
around equalities and standards;

e ensuring nominees to a Committee have received the recommended
training for that Committee;

e promoting civility and respect within group communications and
meetings and in formal Council meetings;

e promoting informal resolution procedures in the Council, and working
with the standards Committee and monitoring officers to achieve local
resolution;

e promoti
[...]
eader
“‘demonstrating”, it is suggested that more of the steps should place a requirement
on a group leader to demonstrate reasonable steps taken; this would assist with
ensuring engagement on the part of a group leader in their compliance with section
62 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021/section 52A of the Local
Government Act 2000.

It is recommended that the provisions set out at page 7 and 9 are better aligned
regarding implications associated with the Members’ Code of Conduct. The draft
Guidance at page 7 states “the duty does not make leaders of a political group
accountable for the behaviour of their Members as conduct must be a matter of
individual responsibility .....”. Page 9 of the draft Guidance reference is made to “a
leader of a political group who fails to comply with the new duty in a meaningful way,
may potentially be regarded as bringing their office into disrepute, and likely to be in
breach of the Code...” It is recommended that the reference at page 7 also mentions
the fact that failure to take reasonable steps however could be a breach of the code
by the Group Leader..

At page 10 of the draft Guidance reference is made to “Group leaders should also
report any serious concerns about Members’ behaviour which have not been
remedied by informal actions, in line with the requirement in the Code for councillors
to report breaches”. This should be re-phrased so as to remind Group Leaders of the
duty on members under the code to report matters to their Monitoring Officer which
they reasonably believe to be a breach of the code.

Reference is also made at page 10 of the draft Guidance to “If a member is found by
the standards committee to be in breach of the Code of Conduct and is disciplined
by the committee, the leader of the political group must support the action, in
order to maintain the high standards of conduct expected in public life and the Code”

Page 15



(my emphasis). It is suggested that for the benefit of a group le
[...]
guage.

Response: No comments in this regard.
Question 5: We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related
issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use the consultation

response to express your views.

Response: No further comments.

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"Elimgbjre

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday 6t June 2022
Report Subject Overview of Ethical Complaints
Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report shows a summary of the ethical complaints alleging a breach of the
Code that have been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
(PSOW). As per the Committee’s resolution, the complaints distinguish between
different Councils and Councillors whilst still remaining anonymous.

The report gives the Committee an understanding of the number and types of
complaints being made, and the outcome of consideration by the PSOW. Since
the last report (1 November 2021) 7 complaints have been received.5 complaints
have been resolved since the last report. There are 3 outstanding.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS

1.01 | The attached spreadsheet at Appendix A lists in summary form the
complaints received during 2021/22. Each entry lists:

e the Ombudsman’s reference number (year/4 digit reference)
the type of Council (Community, County or Town)

the complainant (Councillor, officer, public)

the provisions which are alleged to have been breached

the decision at each of the 3 stages of investigation

1.02 | Since the last report 7 complaints have been received. These complaints
vary in terms of matters alleged and the circumstances of the incident. Of
the 5 cases that have been determined, none were investigated by the
PSOW because they failed the 2 stage test. 2 complaints are recent and
so the PSOW is still deciding whether or not to investigate. One complaint
relating to abuse of a clerk during a public meeting is being investigated.

Page 17



1.03 | The majority theme with the complaints covered by this report is social
media, with 4 of 7 relating to comments made on line. The Committee is
familiar with the difficulties surrounding the use of social media and the
protection for freedom of political expression. The code provides a very
low safety net in relation to poor or challenging behaviour. The induction
training encourages Councillors to allow other Councillors to hold a
different opinion without being berated, vilified or ridiculed.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | None associated with the complaints recorded in this report. Working with
individual Town and Community Councils to address relationship
breakdown is time consuming. Where some form of whole Council
“‘mediation” is required the Council has been recommending the use of an
experienced governance consultant at the cost of the Council involved.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix A - Number of complaints.

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None
Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Public Services Ombudsman for Wales — the Ombudsman investigates

service complaints and alleged breaches of the code. The Ombudsman
will only investigate an alleged breach of the Code if there is clear
evidence of a breach and it is in the public interest to do so.

Page 18



mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

disrepute, making
malicious complaints

PSOW Reference Council Councillor Complainant Alleged breach Gatekeeper Investigation Hearing
16/1611 County A Officer Bullying, disrespect  [Investigate Evidence of breach  [APW disqualified for
14 months
16/6253 Town 1 B Councillor Failure to declare an [Investigate Apology given by
interest, voting with councillor. Notin

[...]
ech.

2021/06238

Comm4

Public

Complaint about comments made by
a Councillor on Facebook calling
anyone challenging his points a troll
and obnoxious.

PSOW did not investigate. Sufficient evidence to substantiate the complaint not
provided so first stage of the PSOW 2 stage test not met.

2021/06745

Comm 4

Public

Inappropriate comments on
Facebook which allegedly breach
para 4c of the code. Calling a
member of the public names for
making comments about an incident
in the area.

PSOW did not investigate. Whilst the comments were disrespectful they were
protected by freedom of political expression and interference with that right
would not be proportionate




Outcome by stage

seen as a slur on the
Councillor's character.
Comments are
alledgedly contrary to
para 6 (bring the
Council into disrepute)

PSOW Type of Council Councillor Complainant Alleged breach Gatekeeper Investigation Hearing
Reference
2022/00603 |County Public Failure to declare on
register of interest
that the Cllr is a Clerk
of a T&CC
2022/01136 |County Councillor Post on Social Media

gz abed




/¢ abed

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL — STANDARDS COMMITTEE — FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

Date of Meeting | Topic Notes/Decision/Action

July 2022 ¢ All Wales Standards Conference 2022 report back Report by Gareth Owens
e Rolling Review of the Constitution Report by Gareth Owens
e Induction Programme for Councillors Report by Steve Goodrum
e Forward Work Plan

June 2022 e Training
e Dispensations
e Overview of Ethical Complaints Report by Gareth Owens
e Welsh Government Guidance on the duty of Group Leaders to | Report by Gareth Owens

promote Ethical Behaviour

e Forward Work Plan

March 2022 -

Cancelled

January 2022 e Training

Dispensations

Agenda items for the next Ethical Liaison Meeting
National Forum for Standards Committee Chairs
All Wales Standards Conference 2022

Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens
Verbal report by Gareth Owens

9 wa)| epuaby



gz abed

Date of Meeting | Topic Notes/Decision/Action
November 2021 e Training
Joint meeting  Dispensations
with T&CCs e Overview of Ethical Complaints Report by Gareth Owens
e Standards Forum pre-briefing Report by Gareth Owens
e Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter | Report by Matt Georgiou
e Penn Review of the Ethical Standards Framework
e |tems raised by Town and Community Councils Report by Gareth Owens
Verbal
e Forward Work Plan
September 2021 e Training
e Dispensations
e Penn Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (if Report by Gareth Owens

available)

Feedback from the Ethical Liaison Meeting

Findings From Independent Member Visits to Committee
Meetings

Pan Wales Standards Conference

Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens

Report by Gareth Owens

Reports to be scheduled -
Survey on the Production of Councillor Newsletters




Agenda Item 7
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION TO THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Enter the details as described In italics in
the first column in this column

Name of Councillor

Your name. Fach appication should be made Nit A~ Do QQ&A—SE
separately.

Address =

Your home address. 4’ CAMRRIAN Creose

Covansans @uns

Name of Council

= 2 Cavaste, Cruncs
Of which Counci are you a member? IS TSHARS S =

Gaunae s Hias 8w Coeuneale

Ward

The ward you represent.

Corrs Ads Quay Ssucte
itern for which dispensation is being Ao M ENTTS

With whal matter do you wish to be involved?

Level of Dispensation sought (e.g. to ITo write to or speak with officers;
speak only or to speak and vote) . ,
You may wish to seek dispensation for the options | 70 write to, speak andlor answer questions at
detaided i the opposite column. Please tick afl that | CounciCommitise meelsgs;

apply. ¥ To remain in ihe room during any debatis;
L¥To vote (please specify which meetings e.g. Council
meefings, Planning Commilfee eic.)
Counrcie , /\Dumu NN
Relevant Paragraph under which b, F, G ) t ':S
Dispensation is requested (See overleaf)
Details of the Prejudicial interest -
This o a o ciaine | As D P...srﬂm.bsc._ M Mie Lase
facts about how your interest arises and how Au.ctMW':‘S MA \AFC \s k 'E_‘TMQ
significant it might be. The questions are a prompt N !
not an exhaustive list: L-z "'\.u LME Acﬁ-c-ctuémf
e How does inferest arise? Will the business N
WM&MWMW [ A Corsgares Cuaw o( .
financial position, your family, etc? C CwJT A.q;
« What other roles or memberships do you haid Ml Lase hemm Sl
that give rise to an inferest?

o Wil you benefil personally from the business
under discussion or is your interest purely from
public service?

Details of any Position of Derwry Laanse CQTC
responsibility/control held on Council Cudil Camaamcs ¢ C-'l.:P e[TC

| {e.g. Chairman/Vice-Chairman)

JSiQ"e": Page 29 Imm: ZG/OY/ 2620 I




This page is intentionally left blank



ELINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION TO THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Enter the details as described in italics in
the first column in this column

Name of Councillor
Your name. Each application should be made
separatoly.

Antan wflend

Address
Your home address.

-qa;l;l-f’\le f"{g‘ Gclifﬂﬁkcf—"l’
A
CHS '—'F{-?b i .

Name of Councll
Of which Council are you a member?

CaniNAHIE QuAY TN CunO g
Fant Sl iRe Couny Cauneii. (Fec)

Ward
The ward you represent.

SouTd WALR Comad’t Quay

Item for which dispensation is being

sought
With what matter do you wish to be involved?

AL_L.MME:\I‘TS’

Level of Dispensation sought (e.g. to
speak only or to speak and vote)

You may wish to seek dispensation for the options
defailed in the opposite column. Please tick all that
apply.

ra
WTo write to or speak with officers;

Eﬁo write to, speak and/or answer questions at
Council/Committee meetings;

L‘\Véo remain in the room during any debate;

IIV{O vote (please specify which meetings e.g. Council
meetings, Planning Committee efc.)

Relevant Paragraph under which
Dispensation is requested (See overleaf)

C—Jo\fpl %l\.’jj


Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
6TH JUNE 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 6th June 2022

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:
Teresa Carberry, Andrew Parkhurst and Antony Wren

Co-opted members:
Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan and Gill Murgatroyd

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Team Leader – Democratic 
Services

APOLOGIES:
David Wyn Davies

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Wren declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item number 7 -  Dispensations.  He also declared a personal interest in agenda 
item number 5 – Overview of Ethical Complaints.

Councillor Parkhurst declared personal and prejudicial interests in agenda 
item numbers 4 – Welsh Government Guidance on the Duty of Group Leaders to 
Promote Ethical Behaviour and 5 – Overview of Ethical Complaints.

It was agreed that there would be a change in the order of the remaining 
agenda items to be considered in the following order: 7; 3; 6; 4 and 5.

2. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer explained that two dispensation requests had been 
received.

Councillor Bill Crease

Councillor Crease sought dispensation to write to or speak with officers of 
Connah’s Quay Town Council and Flintshire County Council, write to, speak 
and/or answer questions at Council/Committee meetings at Connah’s Quay Town 
Council and Flintshire County Council, to remain in the room during any debate, 
and to vote at Council and Planning Committee at both Connah’s Quay Town 
Council and Flintshire County Council.  The details of the request related to him 
being a plotholder at Mill Lane Allotments.  His wife was also a plotholder at Mill 
Lane Allotments.  He was also Chair of Mill Lane Allotment Association.  

He felt that his background knowledge, including being chair of Mill Lane 
Allotment Association, would bring expertise to any discussions on allotments.  
He felt he would be at a disadvantage if he could not contribute at meetings, 



especially given the recent change in legislation that allowed members of the 
public to speak at meetings.

Councillor Antony Wren

Councillor Wren sought dispensation to write to or speak with officers of 
Connah’s Quay Town Council and Flintshire County Council, write to, speak 
and/or answer questions at Council/Committee meetings at Connah’s Quay Town 
Council and Flintshire County Council, to remain in the room during any debate, 
and to vote at Council and Planning Committee at both Connah’s Quay Town 
Council and Flintshire County Council.  The details of the request related to him 
being an allotment tenant at Mill Lane Allotments, Connah’s Quay (owned by 
Flintshire County Council, Leased by Connah’s Quay Town Council), he was 
Secretary of Mill Lane Allotment Association, a member of Standards Committee 
at Flintshire County Council and no more/less than any other tenant.

He explained that his wife was also a plotholder at the same allotments.  
His reasons for seeking the dispensation were the same as Councillor Crease.

The Monitoring Officer provided advice to the Committee on the granting 
of dispensations and commented on similar applications that had previously been 
brought before the Standards Committee. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At this point, the Chair proposed that the meeting move into closed 
session - as provided for under the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985.  This was seconded by Gill Murgatroyd.

Councillors Crease and Wren were put into the virtual waiting room and 
the live streaming of the meeting was paused.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 18C of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Following the debate, Councillors Crease and Wren were re-admitted to 
the meeting and the live streaming recommenced. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That Connah’s Quay Town Councillor and Flintshire County Councillor Bill 
Crease be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) and (f) of the 
Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
to write and speak to officers of Connah’s Quay Town Council and 
Flintshire County Council and speak to and answer questions at any 
Connah’s Quay Town Council and Flintshire County Council meetings or 
working groups/sub-committees but must leave the room whilst the issue 
is debated or voted on.  When speaking to officers there must be an 



independent witness present and there must be minutes taken of any such 
meetings.  The dispensation to be granted for 12 months, ceasing on 5th 
June 2023.  

(b) That Connah’s Quay Town Councillor and Flintshire County Councillor 
Antony Wren be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) and (f) of the 
Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
to write and speak to officers of Connah’s Quay Town Council and 
Flintshire County Council and speak to and answer questions at any 
Connah’s Quay Town Council and Flintshire County Council meetings or 
working groups/sub-committees but must leave the room whilst the issue 
is debated or voted on.  When speaking to officers there must be an 
independent witness present and there must be minutes taken of any such 
meetings.  The dispensation to be granted for 12 months, ceasing on 5th 
June 2023.  

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record.  Cllr Wren abstained as he was not at the meeting.

Matters arising

Minute Number 36
Race Equality Action Plan – the Monitoring Officer confirmed that Action 

Plan had been circulated.  

Code of Conduct Training – the Monitoring Officer confirmed that two 
sessions were being provided.  

Minute Number 37
National Forum for the Chairs of Standards Committees – the Monitoring 

Officer had not received replies from all Councils but of those he had, the 
suggestion appeared to be supported.  An update would be provided at the next 
meeting.

Minute Number 39

Independent Member Visits to Council Meetings – the Monitoring Officer 
explained that these would commence later in the year to allow new Councillors 
to settle into their newly elected role.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration which were for July, including the suggested of independent 
Member visits:



 All Wales Standards Conference 2022 report back
 Rolling Review of the Constitution 
 Induction Programme for Councillors
 Creation of the Independent Forum for the whole of Wales
 Forward Work Programme

In response to a suggestion from Gill Murgatroyd, the Monitoring Officer 
said he would prepare suggestions for each meeting until the end of the financial 
year, which would include the Independent Member Visits to Council Meetings, 
and the Standards Committee Annual Report.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be approved and that suggestions be 
prepared for each meeting from September onwards, including the Independent 
Member Visits to Council Meetings and the Standards Committee Annual Report.

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE ON THE DUTY OF GROUP LEADERS TO 
PROMOTE ETHICAL BEHAVIOUR

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 imposed a new duty on Group 
Leaders to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members of their group.  It also imposed a duty as part of its new 
annual report.

Group Leaders and the Committee must have regard to statutory guidance 
issued by Welsh Government (WG). It has previously considered an early draft of 
that guidance.  A consultation draft of the guidance was issued earlier in the year; 
it was broadly the same as the previous guidance in that it set out the ways in 
which a Group Leader might promote good conduct and suggested that it would 
bring their position into disrepute if they failed to do so.  A notable difference was 
in respect of the reporting function which was now less detailed. 

The consultation period opened in February and in May which largely 
coincided with the pre-election period.  It was therefore not possible to report the 
draft guidance to the Committee before now.

A copy of the draft template report was appended to the report, as was 
draft responses to the consultation.  The statutory guidance would be discussed 
with Group Leaders on 27th June 2022.

It was agreed that the draft responses to the consultation would be 
submitted to Welsh Government with an explanation as to why the response was 
late.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed guidance be noted; and



(b) That the draft responses to the consultation be submitted to Welsh 
Government with an explanation as to why the response was late.

6. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that it showed a 
summary of the ethical complaints alleging a breach of the Code that had been 
submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).  In line with the 
Committee’s resolution, the complaints distinguished between different Councils 
and Councillors whilst remaining anonymous.

The report provided an understanding of the number and types of 
complaints being made, and the outcome of consideration by the PSOW.  Since 
the last report in November 2021, seven complaints had been received.  Five 
cased had been determined, with none being investigated by the PSOW as they 
failed the 2 stage test.  Two complaints were recent and the PSOW was deciding 
whether to investigate.  One complaint related to abuse of a clerk during a public 
meeting and was being investigated.

The majority theme with the complaints covered in the report was social 
media, with four of the seven relating to comments made online.  The Committee 
was familiar with the difficulties surrounding the use of social media and the 
protection for freedom of political expression.  The code provided a very low 
safety net in relation to poor or challenging behaviour.  The induction training 
encouraged Councillors to allow other Councillors to hold a different opinion 
without being berated, vilified, or ridiculed.

In response to a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that the importance of this was conveyed to new Members in the Code 
of Conduct training sessions, which was also given to members of Town and 
Community Councils.

RESOLVED:

That the number and type of complaints be noted.

(The meeting started at 6.30 p.m. and ended at 8.25 p.m.)

…………………………
Chair


